This is also in anticipation of the issuance of warrants and stock rights offer of 
288,000,027 common shares from the Group’s existing capital stock. 

• On November 5, 2021, the Group’s BOD approved the subscription of Agrinurture Development 
Holdings, Inc. ("ADHI") of nine hundred ninety-nine (999) primary shares of Agrinurture HK 
Holdings, Ltd. (ANI HK) at par value of USD 1.  ANI HK is a wholly owned subsidiary of the 
Group and ADHI is a wholly owned subsidiary of Greenergy Holdings, Inc. 

• On September 7, 2021, the Group’s BOD approved the authority to incorporate a wholly-owned

[...]

in anticipation of the issuance of warrants and stock rights offer of 288,000,027 common shares 
from the Group’s existing capital stock. 

• On November 5, 2021, the Group’s BOD approved the subscription of Agrinurture Development 
Holdings, Inc. ("ADHI") of nine hundred ninety-nine (999) primary shares of Agrinurture HK 
Holdings, Ltd. (ANI HK) at par value of USD 1. ANI HK is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group 
and ADHI is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Greenergy Holdings, Inc. 

• On September 7, 2021, the Group’s BOD approved the authority to incorporate a wholly-owned